






Fw: Ministry Comment on ACC/MBIE Proposal in response to Christchurch
terror attacks
Michael Roberts to: Margee Do 09/08/2019 01:13 p.m.

Michael Roberts
Chief Advisor | System Strategy & Investment | System Strategy & Policy | Ministry of Health 
m:   | e:  michael_roberts@moh.govt.nz

http://www.health.govt.nz/

----- Forwarded by Michael Roberts/MOH on 09/08/2019 01:13 p.m. -----

From: Michael Roberts/MOH
To: Hayden.Fenwick@mbie.govt.nz, 
Cc: Maree Roberts/MOH@MOH, Jane.Dancer@parliament.govt.nz, Robyn Shearer/MOH@MOH, Anna 

Hunn/MOH@MOH, Kiri Richards/MOH@MOH, Emma Quealey/MOH@MOH, Eve 
Kloppenburg/MOH@MOH, Ashley Bloomfield/MOH@MOH

Date: 22/03/2019 10:07 a.m.
Subject: Ministry Comment on ACC/MBIE Proposal in response to Christchurch terror attacks

Kia ora Hayden,

Please see below the Ministry's comment on the paper. 

We hope this helps in the decision making

Michael

Ministry of Health response :

The Ministry acknowledges the positive intent to support the psycho-social response to the 
events in Christchurch.  On balance, the Ministry, however, considers that the levers ACC is 
proposing will not meaningfully address the challenge of getting people what they need when 
they need it.

Current psycho-social response

The leading line of the psycho-social response is the 1737 mental health service.  They have the 
ability to offer brief interventions, 30 minute counselling sessions, and can link people into other 
more specialist services over the phone.  This service does not restrict itself to New Zealand 
residents

1737 is fielding a lot of calls at present, which we anticipate will gradually subside over the next 
two weeks.  They are, with Ministry support, in the process of accessing additional psychologists 
and allied health workers from Canterbury DHB.  This demand is anticipated to reduce over the 
next two weeks.

This will transition into the longer term focus on those people who take longer to process the 
events in Christchurch, and may suffer ongoing symptoms as a result.

Eligibility
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We do acknowledge that there are some concerns about eligibility for specialist services with 
victim support (via Police) only covering direct witnesses, whanau and family of victims.  ACC’s 
ability to use funding to directly access the private market could open up access for a wider 
group.  However, this challenge is principally about funding, which the health response is well 
placed to make sure is available to purchase services.  A structural response to ACC is not 
necessary to address this challenge.

ACC provides coverage to non-residents of New Zealand, who may be affected by this event, 
unlike the health system.  However, 1737 is a free service that does not check residency status, 
and this is also not a priority for the wider service response. Instead, the response is focusing on 
getting people what they need when they do.

Ministry of Health recommendation

The Ministry supports the sentiment of the paper, but considers the structural response 
proposed is not a solution to the challenges faced on the front line, which the current 
psycho-social response is well placed to do so.  The Ministry is closely monitoring this on a day 
to day basis and will ensure that resources needed to do so are available.

Regarding mechanism option three, for an agreement for support to be funded between MSD, 
ACC and the Ministry of Health, we see this as adding another layer of decision-making to the 
response currently underway.  The Ministry is ensuring any funding required is available to the 
local response, and believes the right mechanisms are presently in place.

Michael Roberts
Chief Advisor | System Strategy & Investment | System Strategy & Policy | Ministry of Health 
t:  (04) 816 3975 |  | e:  michael_roberts@moh.govt.nz

http://www.health.govt.nz/
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Fw: Ministry Comment on ACC/MBIE Proposal in response to Christchurch  
terror attacks [IN-CONFIDENCE]
Michael Roberts to: Margee Do 09/08/2019 01:13 p.m.

Michael Roberts
Chief Advisor | System Strategy & Investment | System Strategy & Policy | Ministry of Health 
m:   | e:  michael_roberts@moh.govt.nz

http://www.health.govt.nz/

----- Forwarded by Michael Roberts/MOH on 09/08/2019 01:13 p.m. -----

From: Michael Roberts/MOH
To: Hayden Fenwick <Hayden.Fenwick@mbie.govt.nz>, 
Cc: Emma Quealey/MOH@MOH
Date: 22/03/2019 10:45 a.m.
Subject: RE: Ministry Comment on ACC/MBIE Proposal in response to Christchurch terror attacks 

[IN-CONFIDENCE]

Hi Hayden, one quick clarification from of Mental Health team

The 1737 service provides discussion with a trained counsellor, and they will offer 30 minute sessions.  A 
person can call up multiple times over a period and access this if necessary, although the trained 
counsellor may be a different person.  This is an important service, but we should note that it is not quite 
the same as ongoing counselling, which benefits from an established relationship with the health 
professional.  I didn't want to mislead you and have us overstate expectations!

Many thanks

Michael Roberts
Chief Advisor | System Strategy & Investment | System Strategy & Policy | Ministry of Health 
t:  (04) 816 3975 |  | e:  michael_roberts@moh.govt.nz

http://www.health.govt.nz/

 
From: Michael_Roberts@MOH.govt.nz [mailto:Michael_Roberts@MOH.govt.nz] 
Sent: Friday, 22 March 2019 10:07 a.m.

s 9(2)(a)
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To: Hayden Fenwick
Cc: Maree_Roberts@moh.govt.nz; Jane.Dancer@parliament.govt.nz; Robyn_Shearer@Moh.govt.nz; 
Anna_Hunn@Moh.govt.nz; Kiri_Richards@moh.govt.nz; Emma_Quealey@moh.govt.nz; 
Eve_Kloppenburg@moh.govt.nz; Ashley_Bloomfield@moh.govt.nz
Subject: Ministry Comment on ACC/MBIE Proposal in response to Christchurch terror attacks
 
Kia ora Hayden, 

Please see below the Ministry's comment on the paper. 

We hope this helps in the decision making 

Michael 

Ministry of Health response: 

The Ministry acknowledges the positive intent to support the psycho-social response to the events in 
Christchurch.  On balance, the Ministry, however, considers that the levers ACC is proposing will not 
meaningfully address the challenge of getting people what they need when they need it. 

Current psycho-social response 

The leading line of the psycho-social response is the 1737 mental health service.  They have the ability to 
offer brief interventions, 30 minute counselling sessions  and can link people into other more specialist 
services over the phone.  This service does not restrict itself to New Zealand residents. 

1737 is fielding a lot of calls at present, which we anticipate will gradually subside over the next two 
weeks.  They are, with Ministry support, in the process of accessing additional psychologists and allied 
health workers from Canterbury DHB.  This demand is anticipated to reduce over the next two weeks. 

This will transition into the longer term focus on those people who take longer to process the events in 
Christchurch, and may suffer ongoing symptoms as a result. 

Eligibility 

We do acknowledge that there are some concerns about eligibility for specialist services with victim 
support (via Police) only covering direct witnesses, whanau and family of victims.  ACC’s ability to use 
funding to directly access the private market could open up access for a wider group.  However, this 
challenge is principally about funding, which the health response is well placed to make sure is available 
to purchase services.  A structural response to ACC is not necessary to address this challenge. 

ACC provides coverage to non-residents of New Zealand, who may be affected by this event, unlike the 
health system.  However, 1737 is a free service that does not check residency status, and this is also not 
a pr o ity for the wider service response. Instead, the response is focusing on getting people what they 
need when they do. 

Ministry of Health recommendation 

The Ministry supports the sentiment of the paper, but considers the structural response proposed is not a 
solution to the challenges faced on the front line, which the current psycho-social response is well placed 
to do so.  The Ministry is closely monitoring this on a day to day basis and will ensure that resources 
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needed to do so are available. 

Regarding mechanism option three, for an agreement for support to be funded between MSD, ACC and 
the Ministry of Health, we see this as adding another layer of decision-making to the response currently 
underway.  The Ministry is ensuring any funding required is available to the local response, and believes 
the right mechanisms are presently in place. 

Michael Roberts 
Chief Advisor | System Strategy & Investment | System Strategy & Policy | Ministry of Health 
t:  (04) 816 3975 | ) | e:  michael_roberts@moh.govt.nz         

http://www.health.govt.nz/ 
****************************************************************************
Statement of confidentiality: This e-mail message and any accompanying
attachments may contain information that is IN-CONFIDENCE and subject to
legal privilege.
If you are not the intended recipient, do not read, use, disseminate,
distribute or copy this message or attachments.
If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender
immediately and delete this message.
**************************************************************************** 

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by the Ministry of 
Health's Content and Virus Filtering Gateway 

www.govt.nz - your guide to finding and using New Zealand government 
services
Any opinions expressed in this message are not necessarily those of the Ministry of Business, 
Innovation and Employment. This message and any files transmitted with it are confidential and 
solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient or the person 
responsible for delivery to the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this message 
in error and that any use is strictly prohibited. Please contact the sender and delete the message 
and any attachment from your computer. 
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Fw: Ministry Comment on ACC/MBIE Proposal in response to Christchurch  
terror attacks
Michael Roberts to: Margee Do 09/08/2019 01:14 p.m.

Michael Roberts
Chief Advisor | System Strategy & Investment | System Strategy & Policy | Ministry of Health 
m:   | e:  michael_roberts@moh.govt.nz

http://www.health.govt.nz/

----- Forwarded by Michael Roberts/MOH on 09/08/2019 01:13 p.m. -----

From: Michael Roberts/MOH
To: Hayden.Fenwick@mbie.govt.nz, 
Cc: Maree Roberts/MOH@MOH
Date: 22/03/2019 11:50 a.m.
Subject: Re: Ministry Comment on ACC/MBIE Proposal in response to Christchurch terror attacks

Kia ora Hayden,

Regarding compensation payments for missed work, we agree that that is an important support to 
affected people, and something that the health response is not ab e to deliver.

We would suggest care is taken over the messaging about that in public - it would be regrettable to 
unintentionally offend someone if ACC's involvement was seen as suggesting this attack was in any way 
accidental etc.

Regarding the MSD/MOH joint approach - we are not well set up to do this within our current structures or 
legislation.  If the objective was to avoid the precedent setting nature of the change to ACC's structures, 
then we would suggest some sort of tightly defined discretionary fund be established.

Kind regards
Michael

Michael Roberts
Chief Advisor | System Strategy & Investment | System Strategy & Policy | Ministry of Health 
t:  (04) 816 3975 |  | e:  michael_roberts@moh.govt.nz

http://www.health.govt.nz/
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Fw: Ministry Comment on ACC/MBIE Proposal in response to Christchurch  
terror attacks [SENSITIVE]
Michael Roberts to: Margee Do 09/08/2019 01:14 p.m.

Michael Roberts
Chief Advisor | System Strategy & Investment | System Strategy & Policy | Ministry of Health 
m:   | e:  michael_roberts@moh.govt.nz

http://www.health.govt.nz/

----- Forwarded by Michael Roberts/MOH on 09/08/2019 01:14 p.m. -----

http://www.health.govt.nz/

Hayden Fenwick 22/03/2019 12:53:22 p.m.Hi Michael, Without wanting to put words on yo...

From: Hayden Fenwick <Hayden.Fenwick@mbie.govt.nz>
To: "Michael_Roberts@MOH.govt.nz" <Michael_Roberts@MOH.govt.nz>, 
Cc: "Maree_Roberts@moh.govt nz" <Maree_Roberts@moh.govt.nz>
Date: 22/03/2019 12:53 p m.
Subject: RE: Ministry Comment on ACC/MBIE Proposal in response to Christchurch terror attacks 

[SENSITIVE]

Hi Michael,
 
Without wanting to put words on your keyboard as it were, is the following an accurate summation that 
could be inserted in the paper:
 

Include in description of current services:

The leading line of the psycho-social response is the 1737 mental health service.  They have the ability to 
offer brief interventions, 30 minute sessions with a trained counsellor, and can link people into other more 
specialist services over the phone.  This service does not restrict itself to New Zealand residents. A 
person can call up multiple times over a period and access this if necessary, although the trained 
counsellor may be a different person.  This is an important service, but it is not the same as ongoing 
counselling, which benefits from an established relationship with a health professional.

Comment in consultation section:

s 9(2)(a)
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The Ministry supports the sentiment of the paper, and distinguishes between two types of support being 
considered by ACC:

Additional services to support the mental wellbeing of people directly affected by the attacks, and

Additional support for people missing work as a result of the direct affect of the attacks.

On the former, the Ministry considers that the current psycho-social response is well placed to support 
those affected by the events in Christchurch.  The Ministry is closely monitoring this on a day to day basis 
and will ensure that resources needed to do so are available. The Ministry is ensuring any funding 
required is available to the local response, and believes the right mechanisms are presently in place. 

On the latter, neither the Ministry or Canterbury District Health Board are not able to 
offer compensation payments for people missing work as a result of the attacks.  The 
Ministry supports ACC's proposal to extend payments to people directly affected.

The Ministry notes it is not well set up to implement option 3 (Fund Ministry of Health or the Ministry of 
Social Development to contract with ACC for services and entitlements) within its current structures or 
legislation.  If the objective is to avoid the precedent setting nature of the change to ACC's structures, 
then the Ministry would suggest a tightly defined discretionary fund be established.
 
 
From: Michael_Roberts@MOH.govt.nz [mailto:Michael_Roberts@MOH.govt.nz] 
Sent: Friday, 22 March 2019 11:50 a.m.
To: Hayden Fenwick
Cc: Maree_Roberts@moh.govt.nz
Subject: Re: Ministry Comment on ACC/MBIE Proposal in response to Christchurch terror attacks
 
Kia ora Hayden, 

Regarding compensation payments for mis ed work, we agree that that is an important support to affected people, 
and something that the health response is not able to deliver. 

We would suggest care is taken over the messaging about that in public - it would be regrettable to unintentionally 
offend someone if ACC's involvement was seen as suggesting this attack was in any way accidental etc. 

Regarding the MSD/MOH joint approach - we are not well set up to do this within our current structures or 
legislation.  If the objective was to avoid the precedent setting nature of the change to ACC's structures, then we 
would suggest some sort of tightly defined discretionary fund be established. 

Kind regards 
Michael 

Michael Roberts 
Chief Advisor | System Strategy & Investment | System Strategy & Policy | Ministry of Health 
t:  (04) 816 3975 | ) | e:  michael_roberts@moh.govt.nz         

http://www.health.govt.nz/ 
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Fw: Ministry Comment on ACC/MBIE Proposal in response to Christchurch  
terror attacks [SENSITIVE]
Michael Roberts to: Margee Do 09/08/2019 01:14 p.m.

Michael Roberts
Chief Advisor | System Strategy & Investment | System Strategy & Policy | Ministry of Health 
m:  ) | e:  michael_roberts@moh.govt.nz

http://www.health.govt.nz/

----- Forwarded by Michael Roberts/MOH on 09/08/2019 01:14 p.m. -----

From: Michael Roberts/MOH
To: Hayden Fenwick <Hayden.Fenwick@mbie.govt.nz>, 
Cc: "Ashley_Bloomfield@moh.govt.nz" <Ashley_Bloomfield@moh.govt.nz>, 

"ben.mcbride@dpmc.govt.nz" <ben.mcbride@dpmc.govt.nz>, "Maree_Roberts@moh.govt.nz" 
<Maree_Roberts@moh.govt.nz>

Date: 22/03/2019 01:19 p.m.
Subject: RE: Ministry Comment on ACC/MBIE Proposal in response to Christchurch terror attacks 

[SENSITIVE]

Kia ora Hayden,

At present the psycho-social response is not checking the citizenship or residency status, and there are 
no plans to do so.  Regarding longer term or additional specialist support - decisions are yet to be made 
about how this might occur for a temporary visitor while they are in New Zealand, or a prospective 
resident until their residency/visa status is upgraded.  It is also possible that travel insurance is a factor 
here for people that want to access additional support.  

But, the short answer is that we are not focusing on citizenship now, and decisions would need to be 
taken in future if this is something that arises.

Many thanks, a fair question

Michael Roberts
Chief Advisor | System Strategy & Investment | System Strategy & Policy | Ministry of Health 
t:  (04) 816 3975 |  | e:  michael_roberts@moh.govt.nz

http://www.health.govt.nz/
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Fw: Further work requested on Chch support from ACC , Welfare and Health  
[IN-CONFIDENCE]
Michael Roberts to: Margee Do 09/08/2019 01:14 p.m.

Michael Roberts
Chief Advisor | System Strategy & Investment | System Strategy & Policy | Ministry of Health 
m:  ) | e:  michael_roberts@moh.govt.nz

http://www.health.govt.nz/

----- Forwarded by Michael Roberts/MOH on 09/08/2019 01:14 p.m. -----

From: Emma Sutich/MOH
To: Michael Roberts/MOH@MOH, 
Cc: Ian Soosay/MOH@MOH
Date: 26/03/2019 02:09 p.m.
Subject: Re: Fw: Further work requested on Chch support from ACC, Welfare and Health 

[IN-CONFIDENCE]

Dear Michael

Thanks for your email. I understand that you want a response to "If people are eligible, how does the 
ACC and Health response differ? (to discuss)"

People have different needs after a traumatic event. From a mental health perspective, a person may 
have an acute stress reaction after an event, which may o  may not develop into subsequent mental 
illness such as depression or PTSD. How ACC vs. Health responds to a person in the different stages of 
an acute stress reaction differs somewhat.

Note- I have only discussed the eligibility rules broadly. I can discus these further if needs be- but I guess 
this is what is in question with this piece o  work- can ACCs eligibility rules be extended for this situation? 

ACC:

ACC takes an insurance based view of mental health needs in the first instance. Their first question is, is 
a person suffering from a mental injury (acute or enduring) that has a material link to the trauma 
experienced? Currently the three grounds (as I remember them) for cover for mental injury are mental 
injury caused by sexual ab se, mental injury caused by physical injury, and mental injury caused by 
workplace accident (for example a nurse who was assaulted on the job could get cover for PTSD even if 
the assault caused relatively minor injury). Dependents can also access ACC entitlements for accident 
causing death, but this is generally financial in nature. I believe that there can be some flexibility in the 
rules when the dependent is a child

If the trauma is extreme, they can use a PACE process to give someone provisional cover. The initial 
emphasis will be financial entitlements if the person is unable to work as a consequence of their acute 
stress reaction These entitlements include weekly compensation (which form memory is about 80% of 
their salary of they were employed), but may also include a variety of other practical supports- for 
example taxi chits to appointments etc depending on the assessed need. The individual will have a case 
manager assigned to them in the initial stages of their claim. This case manager has some discretionary 
abilities to offer a range of supports once the claim has been provisionally accepted. During this time, a 
person may also access some counselling/ therapy sessions for stabilisation and support. If their trauma 
does not resolve, then they will be asked to participate in a more formal assessment of the mental injury, 
by a psychiatrist or psychologist (to determine mental injury and causality)- and then more 
comprehensive treatment planning can occur. There can be wait lists for this. Additional sessions can be 
allocated while the assessment is pending. Often then assessor may also be the person doing the 

s 9(2)(a)

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 Act 

19
82



sessions (particularly if it is a psychologist). ACC takes a more holistic view- including both the physical 
and mental health issues and treatment for both. They can also offer a broader range of psychological 
therapies and adjunctive treatments than provided by the health sector, for example funding trauma 
informed yoga, equine therapy, art therapy etc alongside more traditional approaches.

Health:

The person in the acute stages of stress may access support from a GP/ primary health provider, or if 
they are acutely distressed, from a Crisis Mental Health Service- who can work with them (in most 
regions I believe) for up to 6 weeks. They are unlikely to be picked up by a community mental health 
service in the early stages of acute stress, but if symptoms persist, will be offered an intake assessment. 
If they meet the criteria for treatment (e..g, of depression, PTSD etc), then they will be prioritised on the 
basis of acuity. Services differ in terms of how quickly they can pick individuals/ families up. If their 
difficulties are less severe, they may access limited sessions from PHOs. The health sector does not offer 
financial entitlements, or practical supports. Any such entitlements are available via WINZ. If the person is 
unable to work as a consequence of mental health needs, they may be eligible for income support. Some 
additional support for taxis etc can be accessed via disability allowance measures  There is often poor 
care co=ordination between the health sector and ACC if the person has ongoing needs from a physical 
injury but their mental heath needs are not covered. There is better co-ordination between health and 
other agencies in the Child and Adolescent sector. 

Irrespective of which agency is supporting the individual, if they become acutely unwell or their distress is 
so severe that the person is at risk of harming themselves or others  they will access in-patient mental 
health treatment or respite care via mental health services.  ACC does not provide tertiary level support 
or crisis care.

Please let me know if I have understood your question correctly and given you the information you need. 
Please also feel free to discuss any part of this further. I sit on level 2 in the green section opposite 2N.3. 

Ian- can you check that you are comfortable with the "health" bit?

Kind regards

Emma

Emma Sutich
Principal Clinical Advisor
Regd Clinical Psychologist, MNZCCP
Office of the Director of Mental Health and Addictions
DD: 

please note that my work days are Monday, Tuesday and Friday

Michael Roberts 26/03/2019 12:52:05 p.m.Kia ora Emma, Thank you for the introduction e...

From: Michael Roberts/MOH
To: Emma Sutich/MOH@MOH, 
Cc: Ian Soosay/MOH@MOH
Date: 26/03/2019 12:52 p.m.
Subject: Fw: Further work requested on Chch support from ACC, Welfare and Health [IN-CONFIDENCE]

Kia ora Emma,

Thank you for the introduction earlier.  I was wondering if you could assist me in response to question 4 
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Fw: MOH Comment - MBIE briefing on ACC
Michael Roberts to: Margee Do 09/08/2019 01:15 p.m.

Michael Roberts
Chief Advisor | System Strategy & Investment | System Strategy & Policy | Ministry of Health 
m:  ) | e:  michael_roberts@moh.govt.nz

http://www.health.govt.nz/

----- Forwarded by Michael Roberts/MOH on 09/08/2019 01:15 p.m. -----

From: Michael Roberts/MOH
To: "Jane Dancer" <Jane.Dancer@parliament.govt.nz>, 
Cc: Maree Roberts/MOH@MOH, Ashley Bloomfield/MOH@MOH, Robyn Shearer/MOH@MOH
Date: 29/03/2019 12:36 p.m.
Subject: MOH Comment - MBIE briefing on ACC

Kia ora Jane,

MBIE have coordinated a follow-up briefing on the ACC Christchurch proposal.  Attached is a cover note 
with our view, which is supportive.

Please let me know if you have any questions

Thanks
Michael

MOH Memo Signed.pdfMOH Memo Signed.pdf MOH Memo Electronic Version.docxMOH Memo Electronic Version.docx

Here is the MBIE Briefing as well, FYI

MBIE Briefing 27 March.pdfMBIE Briefing 27 March.pdf
Michael Roberts
Chief Advisor | System Strategy & Investment | System Strategy & Policy | Ministry of Health 
t:  (04) 816 3975 | m:  021 732 942 (work) | e:  michael_roberts@moh.govt.nz

http://www.health.govt.nz/
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1) Current eligibility settings and any gaps 
 
Eligibility for health services in New Zealand covers: 

• NZ citizens and permanent residents 

• Australian citizens living in NZ for more than 2 years, or intending to in future 

• Work visa holders eligible to be here for 2 years or more 

• Interim visa holders 

• Refugees or people applying for refugee status. 
 
There are three main groups of people that may be directly affected by the Christchurch terror attacks 
that are not covered by these eligibility settings: 

a) Non-residents in New Zealand on holiday 
b) Non-residents in New Zealand for work but with a shorter visa than two years 
c) Non-residents in New Zealand on a student visa. 

 
Category b) is the most likely group to miss out on services following the attacks.  Working visas can 
range from between 1 and 5 years depending on the skill level of the migrant (skilled migrant visas 
are more likely to be longer). 
 
People covered by category a) will be able to access the 1737 service to chat with a trained 
counsellor as this service does not check residency status.  However, some of the services discussed 
below may check their residency status to confirm eligibility. Their longe  term needs are most likely to 
be met once they return to their home country.  People falling into category c) are required to have 
health insurance as a condition of their student visa, and consequently should be eligible for privately 
funded services. 
 
2) What services will victims receive?  
The first line of the psycho-social response is the 1737 tele-health service, which includes access to 
trained counsellors. 
 
A person in the acute stages of stress may access support from a GP/ primary health provider (with a 
co-payment), or if they are acutely distressed  from a Crisis Mental Health Service who can work with 
them for up to 6 weeks.  
 
If symptoms persist past the immediate response to the traumatic event they will be offered an intake 
assessment to a community mental health service. If they meet the diagnostic criteria for treatment 
(such as of depression or PTSD), then they will be prioritised on the basis of acuity.  
Services differ in terms of how quickly they can pick individuals/ families up. If their difficulties are less 
severe, they may access limited sessions from PHOs.  
 
The health sector is unable to offer financial entitlements or practical supports to help manage the 
impact of health conditions on other areas of a person’s life – such as inability to attend work, which 
falls within the ambit of Work and Income New Zealand. 
 
3) What limitations on eligibility for health services might there be? 
 
Canterbury DHB, or other DHBs around the country where family members of victims may live, are 
funded on the basis of their eligible resident population.  This means they have the right to ask people 
for proof of eligibility for health services, and charge them for the cost of treatment if they are 
ineligible.  
 
In practice, DHBs are not required to restrict access to services to people that are not eligible. It is 
possible, particularly if suggested by the Minister or Director-General of Health, that DHBs may waive 
checking eligibility status of the family of victims.  DHBs would likely be keen to clarify the funding 
arrangements for these services, and seek additional funding from the Government to do so given 
their present financial challenges. 
 
By the same token, the Minister of Health is not able to require a DHB to deliver services to a specific 
person or persons, and if the DHB refused to waive eligibility criteria then the Minister would not have 
a legal means to do so.  This is unlikely to occur in practice given the widespread acknowledgement 
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of the need to do everything possible for the victims of this attack, and especially unlikely if funding 
arrangements are in place to recognise the additional cost to DHBs. 
 
4) If people are eligible, how does the ACC and Health response differ? 
 
A brief outline of the health response is above. The example below outlines how an ACC response 
would differ assuming a decision was made to extend coverage to trauma associated with being 
present, or having a family member injured in the attack. 
 
The initial response would be to assign a case manager once a claim was accepted.  Weekly 
compensation would be provided if someone was unable to work, and GP visits would be heavily 
subsidised.   
 
During this time, a person may also access some counselling/ therapy sessions for stabilisation and 
support. If their trauma does not resolve, then they will be asked to participate in a more formal 
assessment of the mental injury, by a psychiatrist or psychologist (to determine mental injury and 
causality) and then more comprehensive treatment planning can occur. There can be wait lists for 
this. Additional sessions can be allocated while the assessment is pending. Often the assessor may 
also be the person doing the sessions (particularly if it is a psychologist). ACC takes a more holistic 
view, including both the physical and mental health issues and treatment for both. They can also offer 
a broader range of psychological therapies and adjunctive treatments than prov ded by the health 
sector, for example funding trauma informed yoga, equine therapy, art therapy (as examples) 
alongside more traditional approaches. 
 
A key difference between this response and the health sector’s response is that ACC can provide a 
case manager to commission additional services to support the individual if need is established.  
While a GP would do the same thing in a health led response  particularly a pro-active GP, access to 
care would be subject to a prioritisation process and potentially involve waiting lists for access to care.  
In addition, as discussed above, the range of services that a GP can refer a person to that are fully 
funded by the health system is not as broad as the response ACC could offer. 
 
5) Next, what options are available to ensure certain people don't miss out/get prioritised 

access? 

The Ministry is working with the sector to ensure that DHBs are ready and able to deliver the services 

required by victims and their families, and ensure that they are prioritised for access to services. We 

are removing barriers to access and will continue to monitor service delivery to ensure that it is 

appropriate and adequate to meet current and long term needs. If demand for services increases for 

this group, we will work with DHBs to resolve this. 

However, if a further response is preferred, the Ministry supports ACC’s approach to create a special 

eligibility category for people who witnessed the Christchurch terrorist attack, or are family members 

of victims. This could potentially cover people that are already eligible for health services as 

residents/citizens, but would ensure that they receive more direct access to services through ACC, 

and receive the support of a case manager. 
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